change in the interest rate is not considered to have significant impact on the Company’s performance.

(4)	 Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk of loss due to adverse change in exchange rates with respect to
investments and transactions denominated in foreign currencies. The Group’s monetary assets and
transactions are mainly denominated in RMB, HKD, USD, JPY and EUR. The exchange rates between
RMB, HKD, USD, JPY and EUR are not pegged, and there is fluctuation in exchange rates between
RMB, USD, JPY and EUR.

The carrying amounts of the Company’s monetary assets and liabili t ies denominated in foreign
currencies at the end of reporting period are as follows:

Currency	 Closing balance	 Opening balance

	 Assets	 Liabilities	 Assets	 Liabilities

USD	 530,948,560.89	 40,863,002.66	 1,290,579,495.25	 87,554,216.64
EUR	 59,787,423.79	 5,442,353.92	 51,929,995.78	 1,217,941.12

The following table indicates the approximate effect of reasonably possible foreign exchange rate
changes on the net profit, to which the Group has significant exposure at the end of reporting period:

Sensitivity analysis of change in exchange rate:

	 Current year	 Previous year
Item	 Increase/Decrease	 Increase/Decrease
	 in profit after tax	 in profit after tax

USD to RMB
Appreciates by 5%	 18,378,208.43	 45,113,447.95
Depreciates by 5%	 -18,378,208.43	 -45,113,447.95

EUR to RMB
Appreciates by 5%	 2,037,940.12	 1,901,702.05
Depreciates by 5%	 -2,037,940.12	 -1,901,702.05

Sensitivity analysis of change in forward rate:

	 Current year	 Previous year
Item	 Increase/Decrease	 Increase/Decrease
	 in profit after tax	 in profit before tax

USD to RMB
Appreciates by 5%	 -25,515.00	 -750,000.00
Depreciates by 5%	 25,515.00	 750,000.00

EUR to RMB
Appreciates by 5%	 -221,501.25	 -2,191,586.25
Depreciates by 5%	 221,501.25	 2,191,586.25

163

Notes to the Financial Statements for 2017

(Unless otherwise expressly stated, amounts are denominated in RMB)

10.	 DISCLOSURE OF FAIR VALUE

1.	 Fair value of assets and liabilities measured at fair value as at the end of the year

	 Fair value as at the end of the year
	 Level 1 Fair value	 Level 2 Fair value 	 Level 3 Fair value
Item	  measurement	 measurement	  measurement	 Total

I. Fair value measurement on a recurring basis
  (i) Financial assets at fair value through
      profit or loss
      1. Financial assets held-for-trading
       (1) Derivative financial assets		  82,670.52		  82,670.52